
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -1-  
SMRH:4812-4394-5188.1 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
 (SE  

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
A Limited Liability Partnership 
Including Professional Corporations 

ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 
ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-4109 
Telephone: 415.434.9100 
Facsimile: 415.434.3947 
E mail afriedman@sheppardmullin.com 

amerritt@sheppardmullin.com 
 
MARY WAGNER, Cal. Bar No. 167214 
CITY ATTORNEY FOR CITY OF SAUSALITO 
Sausalito City Hall 
420 Litho Street 
Sausalito, CA 94965 
E-mail:  mwagner@sausalito.gov 

Attorneys for Defendants 

CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES HOFFMAN, JOHN 
ROHRBACHER, MARCIA RAINES, KENT BASSO 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAUSALITO/MARIN COUNTY CHAPTER 
OF THE CALIFORNIA HOMELESS 
UNION, on behalf of itself and those it 
represents; ROBBI POWELSON; SHERI l. 
RILEY; ARTHUR BRUCE; MELANIE 
MUASOU; SUNNY JEAN YOW; NAOMI 
MONTEMAYOR; MARK JEFF; MIKE 
NORTH; JACKIE CUTLER and MICHAEL 
ARNOLD on behalf of themselves and 
similarly situated homeless persons, 
 
 Plaintiffs,  
v. 
 
CITY OF SAUSALITO; MAYOR JILL 
JAMES HOFFMAN; POLICE CHIEF JOHN 
ROHRBACHER; CITY MANAGER 
MARCIA RAINES; DEPT. OF PUBLIC 
WORKS SUPERVISOR KENT BASSO, 
individually and in their respective official 
capacities, 
 

Defendants. 

 CASE NO. 3:21-cv-01143-LB 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
MOTION TO MODIFY PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION 
 
Date:                   April 29, 2021 
Time:                  1:30 p.m.  
Courtroom:         5 – 17th Floor 
Action Filed: February 16, 2021 
Trial Date: T.B.D. 
Judge:                  Hon. Judge Edward M. Chen 
 

   

mailto:mwagner@sausalito.gov


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -2-  
SMRH:4812-4394-5188.1 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
 

 
TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:  

Defendants’ Motion to Modify Preliminary Injunction came on for hearing before the Hon. 

Judge Edward M. Chen on April 29, 2021 in Courtroom 5 of the above-captioned court.  

Having considered the papers, evidence, and arguments of the parties, and good cause 

appearing, Defendants’ Motion is  

GRANTED AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:  

1. Part (2) of the preliminary injunction issued March 1, 2021, enjoining Defendants 

and those acting in concert with them from “closing and/or clearing the Dunphy Park 

encampment,” is dissolved. 

2. Defendants and those acting in concert with them are not enjoined from relocating 

the encampment from Dunphy Park to Marinship Park. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Dated:  ____________, 2021  
  

 
  

  HON. JUDGE EDWARD M. CHEN 
United States District Court Judge 

 

 


