1 2	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations		
3	ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 2778	364	
4	Four Embarcadero Center, 17 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4109		
5	Telephone: 415.434.9100 Facsimile: 415.434.3947		
6	E mail afriedman@sheppardmullin.com amerritt@sheppardmullin.com		
7	MARY WAGNER, Cal. Bar No. 167214 CITY ATTORNEY FOR CITY OF SAUSALITY	0	
8	Sausalito City Hall 420 Litho Street	0	
9	Sausalito, CA 94965 E-mail: mwagner@sausalito.gov		
10	Attorneys for Defendants		
11	CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES HOFFMAN, JOHN		
12	ROHRBACHER, MARCIA RAINES, KENT BA		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
14	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
15	SAUSALITO/MARIN COUNTY CHAPTER OF THE CALIFORNIA HOMELESS	CASE NO. 3:21	-cv-01143-LB
16	UNION, on behalf of itself and those it represents; ROBBI POWELSON; SHERI 1.	MOTION TO	ORDER GRANTING MODIFY PRELIMINARY
17	RILEY; ARTHUR BRUCE; MELANIE	INJUNCTION	
18	MUASOU; SUNNY JEAN YOW; NAOMI MONTEMAYOR; MARK JEFF; MIKE	Date: Time:	April 29, 2021 1:30 p.m.
19	NORTH; JACKIE CUTLER and MICHAEL ARNOLD on behalf of themselves and	Courtroom:	5 – 17 th Floor
20	similarly situated homeless persons,	Action Filed: Trial Date:	February 16, 2021 T.B.D.
21	Plaintiffs,	Judge:	Hon. Judge Edward M. Chen
22	v.		
23	CITY OF SAUSALITO; MAYOR JILL		
24	JAMES HOFFMAN; POLICE CHIEF JOHN ROHRBACHER; CITY MANAGER		
25	MARCIA RAINES; DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR KENT BASSO,		
26	individually and in their respective official capacities,		
27			
28	Defendants.		
		-1-	
	SMRH:4812-4394-5188.1 [PROPOSED] ORDER		

1	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:			
2	Defendants' Motion to Modify Preliminary Injunction came on for hearing before the Hon.			
3	Judge Edward M. Chen on April 29, 2021 in Courtroom 5 of the above-captioned court.			
4	Having considered the papers, evidence, and arguments of the parties, and good cause			
5	appearing, Defendants' Motion is			
6	GRANTED AND IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:			
7	1. Part (2) of the preliminary injunction issued March 1, 2021, enjoining Defendants			
8 9	and those acting in concert with them from "closing and/or clearing the Dunphy Park			
9	encampment," is dissolved.			
11	2. Defendants and those acting in concert with them are not enjoined from relocating			
12	the encampment from Dunphy Park to Marinship Park.			
13	IT IS SO ORDERED.			
14				
15	Dated:, 2021			
16				
17	HON. JUDGE EDWARD M. CHEN			
18	United States District Court Judge			
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	-2- SMRH:4812-4394-5188.1 [PROPOSED] ORDER			